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Court File No. 10-8702-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

BANK OF MONTREAL
' Applicant

-and -

ACS PRECISION COMPONENTS PARTNERSHIP
Respondent

NOTICE OF MOTION

Zeifman Partners Inc. (the “Receiver”) will make a motion, to a Judge presiding over
the Commercial List on Monday, May 17, 2010 at 9:30 a.m. or as soon after that time as the

motion can be heard, at the Court House, 330 University Avenue, Tordnto, Ontario,
PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion is to be heard

n writing under subrule 37.12.1 (1) because it is on consent or unopposed or made
without notice;

in writing as an opposed motion under subrule 37. 12.1(4)
X orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR

a) * an Order abridging the time for and validating the method of service of this
Notice of Motion and directing that any further service of this Notice of
Motion be dispensed with such that this motion is properly returnable on May
17,2010;
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motion
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b) an Ofder that Omega Tool Corpofation (“Omega™) forthwith deliver up
possession to the Receiver of the two cavity 2-shot mold (the “Mold”_j built by
Omega for ACS Precision Components Partnership (“ACS™) pursuant to
Purchase Order Number 330426 issued March 16, 2009 by ACS to Omega;

and
¢)  Such further and other relief as this Honourable Court deems just, -
THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:
a) The Mold is the property of ACS; |

b) The Mold is in the possession of Omega. Despite requests, Omega has refused

to deliver up possession of the Mold to the Receiver;

c) The Receiver requires posséssion of the Mold on an urgent basis to produce
parts for ACS’s customer, A.G. Simpson for the ultimate use in the production

of a new motor vehicle to be launched by General Motors:

d) The terms of the Receivership Order dated May 6, 2010, including paragraphs
6and 11;

©)  Rules 1.04, 2.03, 3.02 and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

a) The First Report to the Court of the Receiver, Zeifiman Partners Inc.



May 14,2010 MILLER THOMSON LLP
One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON Canada N6A 5RS

~ Tony Van Klink LSUCH: 29008M
Tel: 519.931-3509
- Fax: 519.858.8511

Solicitors for Zeifman Partners Inc.,
Receiver

TQO: Service List Attached
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Court File No. [0-8702-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
Applicant
- and -
“ACS PRECISION COMPONENTS PARTNERSHIP
Respondent

FIRST REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY ZEIFMAN PARTNERS INC. AS RECEIVER,

INTRODUCTION

1. By Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell dated May 6, 2010, Zeifman Partners
Inc. (the “Receiver”) was appointed as receiver without security of all of the assets,
undertakings and properties of ACS Precision Components Partnership (“*ACS™) acquired

for, or used in relation to a business carried on by ACS.

" PURPOSE, OF REPORT

2. This Report is being filed in support of the Receiver’s motion for an Order requiring
Omega Tool Corporation (“Omega™) to deliver ﬁp to the Receiver possession of a cavity
injection mold (the “Mold”) which is the property of ACS and requifed for the production
of parts for a new motor vehicle to be launched by General Motors, the production of

which is to start on May 24, 2010.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

3. On December 31, 2008 ACS purchased the plastic injection molding and the related mold
building business (the “Plastics Business™) of ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc.

(“ATS”) located in Cambridge, Ontario.
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Since that time ACS has carried on the Plastics Business (including the design,
fabrication and assembly of injection mold tooling) from leased premises located at 1574

Eagle Street North, Cambridge, Ontario.

Prior to the purchase by ACS of the Plastics Business, Omega issued a quote to ATS to
build two cavity injection molds required by ATS, including the Mold, which is to be

used for the production of “front bumper hiders” in the manufacture of a new motor

 vehicle to be launched by General Motors. The cost of the Mold was qﬁoted by Ome ga at

4680440, 1

$135,000. A copy of Quote No. 10019 dated December 19, 2008 (the “Omega Quote”)
issued by Omega to ATS is attached as Schedule 1. The Mold is described on line two
of the Omega Quote.

The Omega Quote provides for the grant to Omega of a security interest in the Mold in

the following terms;

“Upon acceptance of the quotation, by issuance of an order,

notwithstanding the terms of such order, the purchaser grants

Omega Tool Corp. a security interest in the tool. The security

interest shall be continuing security to Omega Tool Corp. to secure

payment until paid in full. The security granted shall be governed

by and constructed in accordance with the Personal Property

Security Act (Ontario) or in the applicable jurisdiction of the

purchaser.”
After the completion of the purchase by ACS of the Plastics Business from ATS, on
March 16, 2009 ACS issued a Purchase Order to Omega to build the Mold. A copy of
the Purchase Order dated March 16, 2009 from ACS to Omega is attached as Schedule 2.

The Purchase Order contains the note “Terms as per Quote No. 10019.”

ACS had agreed to supply the Mold to its customer, .A.G. Simpson Automotive Inc, (“AG
Simpson™). ACS subcontracted the building of the Mold to Omega. A copy of a
Purchase Order and Amendment issued by AG Simpson to ACS for the building of the
Mold is attached as Schedule 3. |



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.
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Omega built the Mold and the Mold was delivered to the premises of ACS in Cambridge.
Attached as Schedule 4 is a copy of Invoice No. 25995 dated August 20, 2009 (the
“Omega Invoice”) issued by Omega to ACS in the amount of $135,000 for the Mold.
The invoici: bears the handwritten notation “Tool received by ACS April 14, 2009”.

The following wording appears at the base of the Omega Invoice:

“This invoice serves as confirmation of delivery by Omega of the
tooling or services referred to herein and that the security interest
granted by the customer to Omega at the time of the signing of the
quotation by the customer has attached.”

Attached as Schedule S is a copy of Invoice No. 350892 dated September 1, 2009 issued
by ACS to AG Simpson for the Mold. AGS has paid 25% of that invoice. The remaining

75% remains unpaid.

According to the records of ACS, ACS has not made any payment to Omega on account
of the purchase price for the Mold. The full amount of the Omega Invoice remains

unpaid.

The Mold has been “PPAP” approved. Attached as Schedule 6 is a copy of a part
submission warrant signed by a representative of AG Simpson dated February 16, 2010

confirming same.

In 2010 modifications to the Mold were required as a result of an engineering change.
Attached as Schedule 7 is a copy of Quote No. 45145 dated February 17, 2010 from
Omega to ACS for the completion of the additional work to the Mold as a result of the
engineering change. The total cost, including transportation to and from ACS, was
quoted to be $4.270,

Attached as Schedule 8 is a copy of Purchase Order No. PC000517 dated April §, 2010
from ACS to Omega for the completion of the additional work required by the

engineering change.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

21.

22.
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In April, 2010 the Mold was shipped from the premises of ACS to Omega for the

completion of additional work arising from an engineering change. Attached as
Schedule 9 is a copy of a packing slip confirming the shipment of the Mold from ACS to
Omega on April 7, 2010,

The Mold remains in the-posseésion of Omega.

The Receiver has been advised by AG Simpson that the Mold is to be used for the
production of parts to be supplied by AG Simpson to General Motors for a new
generation of the Chevy Silverado truck being launched by General Motors and which is
to go into production at the General Motors assembly plant in Flint, Michigan on May 24,
2010. Parts production from the Mold is scheduled to commence on May 17, 2010. .Any
delay in that schedule will jedpardize the May 24 start of production by General Motors. |
Delay in the production of parts from the Mold will likely result in the shutdown of the

General Motors assembly line for the new Chevy Silverado truck.

On May 13, 2010 requests were made by the Receiver and the Receiver’s legal counsel to
Omega to deliver up possession of the Mold to the Receiver. Attached as Schedule 10
are copies of an e-mail sent by the Receiver to Omega confirming a discussion between

representatives of the Receiver and Omega and an e-mail sent by the Receiver’s legal

counsel to Omega.

Despite the requests of the Receiver and its legal counsel, Omega has not delivered _up'

possession of the Mold.

The Mold is unique and designed to produce particular parts for a specific model of
motor vehicle and cannot be used for other purposes without extensive modification, if at

all.

It is the Receiver’s view that ACS is the owner of the Mold. AG Simpson has confirmed
to the Receiver that it does not assert a proprietary interest in the Mold. Omega is an
unpaid vendor, which may or may not have a valid security interest in the Mold, to secure

its outstanding account.



23, The only interest of Omega is to be paid the amount of its claims in accordance with its
| legal entitlement and priority. Despite the terms of (he Receivership Order, Omega has
refused to deliver up'posscssion of the Mold to the Receiver in an apparent atle;ﬁpl 10

eXert pressure o force payment of the amounts owing fo it in priority over the elaims of

other creditors, including the secured claims of Bank of Montreal and ATS,

24, To preserve and protect the ri ghts and interests of all parties the Receiver recommends
that the Mold be delivered up to the possession of the Receiver without prejudice to the

nghts and claims, including secured claims, of al persons having an interest in the Mold,

Respectfully submitied this 14" day of May, 2010,

ZEIFMAN PARTNERS INC., Court
Appointed Reegiverof AES Precision

Alan Rutman, President

SHRNAA



SCHEDULE 1

Omega Quote No. 10019
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- - TJOOS P QueTE .

045 Solar Creseent
Windsor Ontario NOR L0
Canada

Phone: 5191371280

Omega Tool Cgrporaﬁ0n fac  S19737779

[ __QUOTE !

Quote Number: 10019

Atleniton ;

_ Dare: 1201942008
ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc Expives: 171872009
730 Fountain Street
Building #2

Cambridge ON N3H 4R7
Conada

242 Cavity (2-Shot Injection Mold with rotaiing platen)

[Line Degcription . ' ]
1 FnBumper Hiders RHALH Var. 1

Customner Part No : 20818269770

Dz B 4 cavirty P20 Mould.
2 Orop: Manifold: Gating Edge Gate:’
Mechanical Ejection:
4 Slides: Grainecd Part
 Part Size : 19L X 3w X 4H
Mould Base : 28W X 320 X 30H ) '
Load Timg: Quantity Unit Price
15 waeks : 100 - 160,000 00

Quote Line Rev Noz 2

| Line Dascription ] ]
2 Fri Bumper Hiders RH/LH Y&rqz :

Customer Fart No: 258833‘%

0 &£ 3 4 Cavity P20 Mould

2 Drop: Manifold: Gating Edge Cate:

Mechanical Ejectian:

Grained Part

Part Size : 21L X 4W X 4H

Mould Base : 328 X F4L X 30H
Lead Time:; Quantity Linlt Prica
15 waeks 100 135,000 00

Quote Line Rev No: 2



Quote Mumber: 16019

Page:

i Line__Description
3 Terms and Condllions

Domestic Terms:

- Delivery is from kickoff to First Ekryout

~ Purchase order reguired to ordar steel

- Customer to supply 30 data ISM/05M filleted
- All prices arc quored in Canadian currescy
- Terms are 100% 12 months after recaipet of LO.
~ & monehs [/C inluded

~ Fixtures for part inspectcion i3 not included
~ Customer t& supply resin for tiyouts

~ Delivery: CIF Cambridge ON (Incoterms)

Quote Line Rev Ne: 1

Upon acceptante of the guotatlon, by issuance of an order, not withstanding the terms
of such order, the purchaser grants Omega 100l Corp & security interest in the tool.
The security Interest shall bs continuing security to Omega ITool Corp. to secure
paymeat vatil paid in full. The security granted shall be governed by and constructed
in accordance with the Personal Property Security Act (Ontarie) or in the applicable

jurisdiction of the purchaser.

Thank you for the ezportunity 1o quate your valued business

Sincerely
Dave Cummings

[f you are in apgreement with this quote and author ize Omegé to proceed, please sign below and fellow-up with a purchase order

Fax back to 319-737-7719

Authotized Signal



SCHEDULE 2

ACS Purchase Order dated March 16, 2009
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SCHEDULE 3

- AG Simpson Purchase Order and Amendment
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SCHEDULE 4

‘Omega Invoice No. 25995
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Do Lot
[ Y’ P}:K U./ﬂj(\l
notrbue B
' ) Avgshi lo: 25995 v
omega tool comp, | %\&i\”ﬁ%

INVON

5193M1

CUSTOMER #: AC PRECISION
CUSTOMER P.G.#:

INVOICE DATE:  8/20/2008 |/
sawnto: AT PRECISION COMPONENTS CAMBRIDGE
730 FOUNTAIN ST, N. BLDG #1 _ TERMS: SEE AGREEMENT
CAMBRIEBGE, ON N3H 4R7 .

G.S.T. # R137653473
MOLD _ $135,000.00
Q43132 PO 330426
JOB 5193

FRONT BUMPER HIDER LH RH

TERMS NET 45 DAYS

JOR 5193
Q43132 PO 330426
SUB TOTAL . $135,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CDN FUNDS $735.000.00 v~

. s e AT
e T '

T quey o 8ER
' S5 B

««««««««

Ao | Keceneld é 3@‘:(;
/jjj?“‘!/ /‘7// oo A

FYOU HAVE ANY DUESTIONS OR CONUCERNE, B-MAIL mentmitgshome saleoleap com
THIS INVCICE SERVES AS COHPIRMATION OF DELVERY BY OME0A GF THE TOGLING GR SERWIC R0 T HEREIN AND THAT THE SECURITY
INTEREST GRANTED BY THE CUSTONER TO OMEGA AT THE TIME OF THE SIGNING OF THE CMEY THE CUSTCMER, BAS ATTAGHED.

PITEREST WL BE CHARGED 3 1 172% PER MONTH ON ALL GVERBUE ACCOUNTS PLUS AlL, FEES OF GOLLEGTION
2045 Solar Crescent - CldCastle, Ontarfe « MOR 1L0 - Phoire (519) 737-1201 - Fax (319) 737-7751
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ACS Invoice No. 350892
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1N \3@\@;{ ! Al S

AC Preczszon Components. Cambridge - Invoice

ofa AC Precision Components Cambridge

REMIT TO:  AC Precision Components
Cambridge
730 Founlain SUN, Bldg 41
Cambridge ON N3H 4R7, Canada

Tel {5 ‘:9) 650 G300 Faxr (5

WIRE FUNDS TO:

350802

No.

0} £50-3028 Flease referencs invsice no. on all paymanls

BN, B King SLW, Kiichensr, ON, N2G 1A3
ALS Precision Campanents Parnership

via AC Prasision Componerts Cambridge
Actount: B6703-15 .

ABA & 026005092

Swilt Codar BOFMCAMZ

CSOLD TO: AGS Automolive Systems
675 Progressive Ave
Corporate Office
Scarborough ON M1H 2W8

Canada

SHIP TO: AGS Aulomative Systems

8§75 Prograssive Ave

Corporate Cffice
Scarborough CiN M1H 2Wa

Canada

09101709

09/017/09

PO# 99-44032 ECM# 8040

2 Shat Diescl mold

Frojoct: 99071174

To cover the cost 1o deslgn and build 141 tive cavitation 2-shet mold

Program Manager: Seolt Bulych

| -DESCRIPTION AND PART NUMBER:,

138,796 00

138,796 00

Interest =t 1 5% per month is chargaed an overdus ascounis

“RAGE T of 177

G5 flegstration PAYMENT TERMS 138 768 00
82857 $OF5 ATHAN _ Nel 30
NOTE: All ordars are subject io & minimugn invoice amount GST Rate 5% 4,939 80

UsD

145,735 80
FURDS
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Part Submission Warrant

4680440.1



VAL PP < '
FIVAL. PPA Ve (20050

Part Submission Warrant
AC Precision Comporients Cambidga

IPart Name Fillar ASM - Front Bumpér {RH/LH) Part Number 25883358/59 (GMI35SM/NAA) .

Shown on Orawing Ne. 25883358/59 Org. Part Numbar ' 25683358/59

LEngineeﬁng Change Leve| - Geo 001.002 Dated 21Nov8

Additional Engineering Changes NIA Dated N/A
|satety andor Goverment Regutation [ 1vea I o Purchasa Order No. 8944032 Welght(kg)  0,0458

Checking Ald No. AC-015 ___Checking Aid Engineering Changa Level 0 Dated Jan 2008

ORGANIZATION MANUFACTURING INFORMATION . CUSTOMER SUBMITTAL INFORMATION

ATS Precision Plasfics Componenis Divisian AGS Automolive

Crganization Name & SuppiisnVender Coda : Customer Name/Divigion .

730 Fountain St. North Heather Bolien

Shreet Address Buyer/Buyer Codn

Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N3H 4R7 Automotive

City Region Postat Cede  Cauntry Applization

MATERIALS REPORTING o -

Has customer-required Substances of Cencesn information been reported? B Yes [ Mo o wa

Submilted by IMDS or othes customer format: . IMOS 1126687621 & 112608915971

Ara polymeric pariz identilled wilh appropiate ISO marking codes? L] Yes L No | )

AEASON FOR SUBMISSION .

I nittel Submission _ [T change to Oplicnal Consiruction or Material
"{L] Engincering Changa () - . [L] Sub-Supplier or Material Source Changs

[ 1 Tooting: Tranafer, Replacament, Refurbishment, or additional L] changa In Part Processing

Corection of Discrepancy ) B Parts Predused at Additional Location
Tooling Inactive » than 1 year _ Other - please specify
REQUESTED SUBMISSION LEVEL {Check one) ECN# 8040

Level 1 - Warranl only (and for designated appaaranca items, an Appearance Approval Raport) submitied io Ihe customer.
[_] Level2 - Warmant with product samples and fimited supparting data submitted to customer.
- Wl Lever 3- Warrant with product samples and complete supporting data submitied o customer.

L] vevel 4 - warant and other requirements as defined by the customer,

|:| Lavel 5 - Warrant with product samples and complote supporting data reviewed at organization's manufacturing location. -

SUBMISSION RESULTS

The results for Il dimansional measurements [l matedal and functionat tests ] appearance eriteiaand [ statistical pracess package
meot sl drawing and spacliication requirements: ] Yes [] no (i “NO" - Exptanalion Required) :

Mold / Gavity / Production Process: 11310/ 1+1 / Injection Maulding

Typa of Machine / Tornage: 450 Tanna - 2 Shat

DECLARATION

| hereby affinm that the samples reiarasenled by this warrant are raplesentétive ol our paris which wera made by a process that mesis all Production Part
Approval Process Manual 4tk Edition Requlrements. [ further affirm ihat these samples wera produced at the production rate of __480 /8 hours, | also
cenify that documented avidance of such compliance Is on fils and availzbia for review. { hava nated anhy deviations fram the declaration batow.

EXPLANATION/GOMMENTS: Initiat Part Submission

's each Cuslomer Tool properly tagged and rumbered? Ml Yes || Na L lnva
- . o oL —

Organization Autherized Signature i

Print Name Justin Suckert Phone No. 519-650-6600 axt 4024 FaxiNe. 519-650-5925

Tille - Praject Manager E-mail jsuckari@andersoncook.com

FOR CUSTOMER USE ONLY {IF APPLICABLE)
E/Approved |:] Rejected D Other s

Dae 28-May-09

Pant Warrant Disposition:
- [Customer Signatura

J
Print Nama T rulisAN vE5A438 /[, 7

Date Iﬁsm‘lé

racidng Number{optional)

Fy

7.3.6.3-100-008 . Rav. 02 Janaury 20, 2009
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Omega Ouote No. 45145
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oL et Quote |

QUOTATION A

FAX: {519) 737-7751

QUOTENO: | 45145 |

omega tool corp. P.O. #:
2045 SOLAR CRESGENT, OLOCASTLE, ONTARI) NOA 1L0 CANADA )
P.Q, BOX 1068, WARREN, MICHIGAN 48050 L.S.A. Date: Feb 17, 2010
TO: | AC PRECISION COMPONENTS CAMBRIDRE 519-653-4483 X4024
730 FOUNTAIN ST. N. BLDG #1 Fax: 519-650-5925
CAMBRIDGE, ON N3H 4R7
CANADA

ATTENTICN:: | JUSTIN SUCKERT

SIRMADAM: REPLYING TO YOUR VALUED INQUIRY WE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE AS FOLLOWS:

RE: GMTa1t BUMPER HIDER . OMEGA JOB #5193
25883358 1 25809359 :

COST AND TIMING PER E-MAIL RECEIVED FROM ED KROETSCH ON 16-FEB-2010 TO
ELIMINATE TWO GUSSET RIBS PER CAVITY ON HARD SHOT ONLY. PRICE INCLUDES
LOCAL WELDING. TIMING INCLUDES ROUND TRIP TRUCKING TO AND FROM AC

PRECISION. . :

ITEM #1 IMPLEMENT CHANGES AS PER 1/24/09 DATA AND .PPT RECEIVED :
- ENGINEERING {CAD / SURFACING) $770.00
SPLIT MOLD : $ 560.00
WELDING $280.00
BENCHING $ 420.00
GENERAL PM TO THE MOLD $840.00
TRANSFORTATION TO AND FROM AC PRECISION $ 1400.00
Cost $4,270,00

TOTAL COST: CDM $4,270.00

Notes and Assumptions:

NO LOCAL WINDSOR TRIAL OUOTED

TRIALS TO BE HELD AT AC PREGISION

NOQ OMEGA SUFPORT QUOTED AT AC PRECISION

QUOTED IN CDN FUNDS YOURS TRULY,

CUOTE VALID FOR 60 DAYS QUOTED BY:

F.0.8. DESTINATION

TERMS SEE AGREEMENT ~ JASON SCHMIDT

DELIVERY  2DAYS - PROGRAM MANAGER

WE THANK YOU FOR YOUR INOUIRY.

PFLEASE SIGN, DATE AND RETURN WITH P.O. QR P.O. # DAVE CUMMING

T4 CONFIRM AGREEMENT ANG COMMENCE PROGRAM; CORP. SALES
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

By algning this quatation, custumer hereby grants to Cimoga, 2s securily for il amoLnts owing by custamar 13 Omaga
In respect al thi tesling or sarvica described herat, a soumily Interastin such faaling.
" TAXES EXTRAWHERE APPLICARLE
" tINTEREST WILL BE CHARGED AT ¥ /2 % PER MONTH ON ALL OVERDUE ACCOUNTS

tor offien uze o B
l Flle Mamo: VMESTUD1.ORP Oole of Rgvigion: Dot 2008 I3sua N |
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ACS Purchase Order No. PC000517
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PO © T@CJLW%E{QEP v

L URDER ‘age b of2

Andersen Cook - Cambridge

1374 Eaglo Streat Maith : .

Buiiding #2

Ganrage 011Nt 55 PURCHASE ORDER PC000517
Tel 519-6506500 ' ' . '
Fax 519-850-6925

Supplier; OMETGO ' PO Ro: PCOH0S17

Omega Tonl Tsrporation ) PO Date: 41810
2045 Solar Cras ° : .
wincser Due Bate:
Oon 2 Revisiom:
;’fﬁ “2%‘5‘%02 - Raevislan Date:
wong; 518-737-1 ) . . .
Fax: 510.737-7719 ] .Ordnred By: Sira, Debhia

519-850-8800 Exp 242

ten:  Schmidh, jas ' _
Altention chrmight, fason Via Your Detivary

Ship Ty 574 Eagle Slreet Nah Fyint Terms: el 45
B Toe 1 agle Slreet No . B
. Buiding #2 F(:)EtT Dastination
Cambridge Froight Teroms: Prepaid
on ' Mate: AS PER QUOTE 45145

N3H 455 CANADA
- P

o

Extended
itam Description Status | Account Date | Guantily _ Prite
_‘_‘F AEMTH T»B_U@FER HIDER - ,.__w..m W'F-“mn - 14103-000 4f 1212?»‘}‘ . “v‘aEa . SCAlM 270 G{lrEa?“___s CADiZ?GﬁG
s Sub Tolal, ~ _ $CAD4 27000
. e aSTRAAT sCAD2IRED

Canadian Dollnré Gram_i Tetal:

" § CAD4,483.50

ALL PURCHASED MATERIALS SUPPLIED TO AC CAMBRIDGE MUST CONFIRM TO ALL APPLICABLE
GOVERNMENT AND SAFETY CONSTRAINTS

Hate: To receive your payment in & timely manner, the Inllawlng information must be inchuded on all of your packing slps inveiges catong o
. AG Precision Components Cambridge 1574 Eagie StH Bulding #2, Camgrdge ON N2IH 455

#} Purchase Ordar Number .

2} Parl Mumbor

3 Packing Silp Numher

4) Lot Mumber

5) Cescriplion

5 UGH

Ty Cuantily

I Note: To all supplinrs of production material amilfur subcaniracted opetations; AC Camiiidge requires that wpun your acceptance of this purchase
order your campany's quality system 5 compliant with ol the IS0 S00:1:2008 and (SOMTS 15942:2008 guidelines and 100% on time dalivery of alt
picducts is required  AG Cambridge retaing the right o cancel any puachase agreement wigout panaity

{1 AC Camixisdgs reserves the right 1o inspect mataraliproducts prior te shipment irom your facility

{2} Provide 2l applicabio Material Safely Dala Sheats DS Informaiion and WHIMIS conlsiner lablos

{3} Packing 3#p must accompany svedy shipmaent ' ]
t4) Supplier to notify AC Cambiidge immediately {f put on "$pecial Status Custampr Koffication: diw to quality sndfor delivery issuco,
{5) Acceptante of this purchass order condirms Suppiier acknewiedges meeelpt and agress (o comply to AS Cambridge Exvitsnmental

CeniractaiSubeonirncter Regulrerments.
Eax Diline S/8HG 1070 Ak dsirpne
7 /Y\ﬁﬁ
- £

https:fivwww plexus-online com/Purchasing/PO_Print asp?PO No=PCO005 [ 7&P O _Key=  B/O472010
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Packing Slip from ACS

4680440.1



A2 G34HHE _ . : dITS DNDIOYd

E ) T \\i
— - %
e 4
M : DT LRUTORET R R AR i .
YABWIN LHVE CONY NOULDMOSI0 [P0 ove) T Gasde e
1 FOA m - . ;
N lien] Tidn oM B0 HAG ‘DN HI0RD FhwodHng
P NV A S
Vo ) w .
O 408 e
Qd DI E
_ - OL diHS -
Sz66-099 (516) g . .
009069 (61¢) =L | Uy susysAg
£30F HEN WO "8puquien g
# Swippng _ SUt[00T,
HON 15 WERIN0L 004 . o uonewoIny
ONISIY SONGIAC Y NOISIAIG DIISVId

SN A= 0L




SCHEDULE 18

E-mail Communication dated May 13, 2010
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To "dave@omegatooicorp.com™ édave@omegatoolcorp.com>
Jonathan Rutman '

<jr@zeifmans.ca> ¢ Tony Van Klink <tvanklink@millerthomson,com=, "Sherry

Kettle' <skettle@millerthomson.com>, Altan Rutman
13/05/2010 05:38 PM : <aar@zeifmans.ca>, Stella Millis <sm@zeifmans.ca>
' bce

Subject ACS Precision Components Partnership ("ACS") - In
Receivership

Mr. Dave Cecchin,

The following is a summary of our discussion today at approximately 5 PM. We advised you that we
are Court appointed receiver and manager of ACS and that Omega is in possession of certain tooling to
which ACS holds title and is required for production for a customer of ACS. The Receiver advised you.of
the attached Court Order requiring all parties in possession of ACS assets to turn possession of those
assets over to the receiver. The Receiver demanded that Omega return the tool forthwith. You advised
that Omega would not release the tool until it collected payment for amounts owing by ACS to Omega.
The Receiver advised that if Omega does not agree to reiease the tool, it would have no choice but to
take legal action against Omega to have the tool released. '

Please be advised that failure to release the tool will cause significant darhages for which Omega will be
held accountable, :

As requested in our discussion, please provide contact information for Omega’s counsel immediately.

Jonathan Rutman
Zeifman Pa_rtners nc.
416-728-0106

-y

Cowrt Order - May & 2518



To "dave@omegatodlcorp.com™ <dave@omegatoolcorp.com=

Tony Van Klink/mtca ¢¢ arutman@zeifmans.ca, jrutman@zeifmans.ca, Sherry

13/05/2010 07:54 PM Kettle/mica@MTDOM1, lisab@agsautomotive.com
bee '

Subject ACS Precision - URGENT

Mr, 'Cecchin:

I'am legal counsel to Zeifman Partners Inc., {the "Receiver") the court appointed receiver of ACS
Precision Components Partnership (“ACS"} Itis my understanding that Omega Tool is in possession of
certain tooling fabricated by Omega for ACS. It is my understanding that the tooling was delivered by
Omega to ACS in April 2009 and was recently returned to Omega for some work relating to an
engineering change vaiued at approximately $4,000. | do not know whether that work has been completed
by Omega or not. | also understand that ACS had not paid Cmega for the original fabrication of the toolmg,
being $135,000 plus GST. .

The tooling is required by ACS and its customer A G Simpson Automotive ("AGS") on an urgent basis.
The Receiver has requested Omega deliver up possession of the tooling. Omega has refused to do so, in
an apparent attempt to leverage payment of its outstanding account for the fabrication of the tooling. Any
such attempt is improper and a breach of the Crder of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice by which the
Receiver was appointed :

A copy of the court order appointing the Receiver has been provided to you by the Receiver, Paragraph 6
of that Order obligates Omega to deliver up possession to the Receiver upon request all property of ACS
in the possession of Omega. Paragraph 11 of that Order stays the exercise by Omega of any rights which
it may have against ACS or the property of ACS.

The Receiver is entitled to posseassion of the teoling. On behalf of the Receiver we hereby reiterate the
Receiver's request that the tooling be immediately delivered up to the Receiver. We are prepared to
discuss with you an arrangement for the preservation of Omega’s rights, if any, against the tooling. Any
such arrangement must, however, be agreed by tomorrow morning at the latest.

If the tooling is not delivered up | expect that we will be instructed by the Receiver to take the necessary
steps to immediately obtain a court order compelling Omega to deliver up the tooling.

| would ask that you have your legal counsel contact me first thing tomorrow morning to discuss this
matter.

Tony Van Klink

Miller Thomson LLP

Cne Londen Place

255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, Ontario N6A 5R8

Direct Line: 519.931.3509

Fax: 519.858.8511

Email: tvanklink@millerthomson.com

www.millerthomson.com

MILLER
THOMSON .-

BaRElers & SCisHorE
PHeM & Trage-MaX Agerds




BANK OF MONTREAL . ACS PRECISION COMPONENTS Court File No: 10-8702-00CL
Applicant an Respondent

_ ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

" Proceeding commenced at Toronto

MOTION RECORD

MILLER THOMSON LLP

ONE LONDON PLACE

255 QUEENS AVENUE, SUITE 2010
LONDON, ON CANADA N6A SRS

Tony Van Klink LSUC#: 29008M
Tel: 519.931-3509
Fax: 519.858.8511

Lawyers for Zeifman Partners Inc.,
Receiver . .

4680311.1



